
ENROLLED HOUSE 

RESOLUTION NO. 1040 By: Apple, Adair, Anthony, Bass, Bastin, 

Begley, Benson, Beutler, Bonny, Boyd (Betty), Boyd (Laura), 

Breckinridge, Bryant (James), Bryant (John), Caldwell, Campbell, 

Coleman, Cotner, Cox, Cozort, Crocker, Culver, Davis, Dunegan, 

Dunlap, Erwin, Fallin, Ferguson, Fields, Gates, Glover, Graves, 

Gray, Greenwood, Hager, Hamilton (James), Hamilton (Jeff), Hefner, 

Henshaw, Hilliard, Holt, Hutchison, Isaac, Johnson (Glen), Johnson 

(Rob), Key, Kinnamon, Kirby, Kouba, Langmacher, Larason, Leist, 

Lucas, Maddox (Jim), Maddux (Elmer), Mass, Matlock, McCorkell, 

Mitchell, Monks, Paulk, Peltier, Perry, Phillips, Pope, Reese, 

Rhoads (Karroll), Rhodes (Dusty), Rice, Roach, Roberts, Ross, 

Sadler, Satterfield, Seikel, Settle, Smith (Bill), Smith (Dale), 

Stanley, Steidley, Stites, Stottlemyre, Sullivan, Taylor, Thomas, 

Thompson, Thornbrugh, Todd, Toure, Tyler, Vaughn (George), Vaughn 

(Ray), Voskuhl, Weaver, Webb, Weese, Wells, Widener, Williams, 

Worthen and York 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution congratulating author Marian Clark on "The 

Route 66 Cookbook"; wishing her continued literary success; 

and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Marian Clark, a Tulsa resident of 25 years, has added 

to the adventure and nostalgia exemplifying the culinary flavor and 

delights of historic Highway 66 by authoring "The Route 66 Cookbook" 

published by Council Oak Books, Tulsa, Oklahoma; and 

WHEREAS, Marian Clark has researched, identified and compiled 

special recipes, fascinating tales and stories, and photographs 

illustrating many of the legendary diners, cafes and restaurants 

located along this 2400-mile historic route; and 

WHEREAS, this famous highway linking Chicago and Los Angeles has 

been immortalized in movies, on television, by song, and now through 

"The Route 66 Cookbook" authored by Marian Clark; and 

WHEREAS, this impressive cookbook preserves special culinary 

memories reminiscent of days gone by when adventurous tourists and 

travelers stopped to dine at some of the small-town eateries along 

historic Route 66, some of which no longer exist. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 44TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives congratulates author 

Marian Clark for writing "The Route 66 Cookbook", a unique cookbook 

that contains valuable pieces of history and information which 

capture the spirit and memory of delightful eating establishments 

located on that well-traveled, historic highway. 

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives wishes author Marian 

Clark future success in her literary endeavors in hopes that she 

will continue to enlighten the public with her literary expertise. 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to Marian Clark, 

the Chief Executive Officer of the Oklahoma Historical Society, and 

the Oklahoma Route 66 Association.  

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 15th day of 

February, 1994. 
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Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


